CHAPTER 283

RED OAK LEGALIZING ACT

S. F. 129

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings of the city council of Red Oak, in the county of Montgomery, Iowa, in the purchase of Lot No 6 and the west half of Lot No 5 in Block No 28 in the city of Red Oak for the purpose of constructing off-street parking facilities in accordance with chapter 390 of the 1966 Code of Iowa.

WHEREAS, on the 24th day of June 1968, the City Council of the City of Red Oak, Montgomery County, Iowa, voted to purchase the following described real estate for off street parking purposes for the sum of \$14,500.00 pursuant to authority granted by Chapter 390 of the 1966 Code of Iowa:

Lot No 6 (6) and the West Half of Lot No 5 (W ½ of Lot 5) in Block No Twenty-Eight (28) in the City of Red Oak, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen concerning the validity of said proceedings and their legal sufficiency due to a failure to conduct a public hearing in accordance with Chapter* 390.1 of the 1966 Code of Iowa, prior to the Council approving said purchase and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to put such doubts and all others that might arise concerning the same forever at rest, now THEREFORE,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1.

That all proceedings heretofore taken by the City Council of the City of Red Oak, in the county of Montgomery, Iowa, preliminary to and in connection with the purchase of real property for the construction of off street parking facilities pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 390 of the 1966 Code of Iowa, and which real estate is described as follows:

Lot No six (6) and the West Half of Lot No Five (W ½ of Lot 5) in Block Twenty-eight (28) of the City of Red Oak, Montgomery

10 County, Iowa,

9

are hereby legalized and confirmed and that the purchase of the above described real property for the construction of off street parking facilities is hereby declared to be legal and the title to the same confirmed in the City of Red Oak, and the payment for said building in the sum of \$14,500.00 and acceptance of title thereto is declared to be a legal and binding act of the City Council of the said City of Red Oak.

- 1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publi-
- 3 cation in The Red Oak Express, a newspaper published at Red Oak,
- 4 Iowa, and The Villisca Review, a newspaper published at Villisca,

Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 1, 1971.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 129, was published in The Red Oak Express, Red Oak, Iowa, April 12, 1971, and in The Villisca Review, Villisca, Iowa, April 15, 1971.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

^{*}According to enrolled Act.